Central America Launch pending CY Q218
Ireland Launch pending CY Q218
Belgium Launch pending CY H218
Luxembourg Launch pending CY H218
France Launch pending CY H218
Hong Kong Launch pending CY H218
Spain Launch pending CY Q418
Portugal Launch pending CY Q418
Nordics Launch pending CY Q418
Mexico Launch pending CY Q418
Eastern Europe & Balkans Launch pending CY18
US and Canada Licensing discussions starting
China, South Korea and Taiwan Licensing discussions starting
Russia Licensing discussions starting
Brazil and Latin America Licensing negotiations underway
Source: AFT Pharmaceuticals

Valuation

We are increasing our valuation to NZ$478m or NZ$4.91 per share from NZ$460m or NZ$4.73 per
share, mainly due to increased expectations for Australian revenues and rolling forward our NPV.
This was partly mitigated by slight reductions to expectations for New Zealand and RoW and a
higher net debt balance. Our fundamental assumptions such as terminal growth and terminal EBIT
margin remain unchanged. We expect to update our valuation following additional information
regarding the status of Maxigesic launches.

Exhibit 3: DCF sensitivity table (NZ$/share)
 Terminal EBIT margin
Terminal revenue growth 15% 25% 34% 38% 42%
-2% 2.29 3.05 3.73 4.03 4.34
-1% 2.37 3.20 3.94 4.28 4.61
0% 2.47 3.38 4.20 4.57 4.93
1% 2.59 3.61 4.52 4.92 5.33
2% 2.75 3.89 4.91 5.37 5.82
3% 2.95 4.25 5.42 5.94 6.46
4% 3.21 4.73 6.09 6.70 7.30
5% 3.58 5.40 7.03 7.76 8.49
Source: Edison Investment Research

AFT Pharmaceuticals | 30 May 2018 4

Financials

We have increased our revenue estimates for FY19 from NZ$98.0m to NZ$99.6m due to the
acceleration in sales in Australia, although this was partially offset by slightly lower estimates for
New Zealand and RoW. We have also increased our SG&A expense estimates for FY19 by
NZ$1.1m due to higher than expected spending in FY18 and decreased R&D expense estimates by
NZ$2.2m due to lower than expected spending and the fact that the significant clinical trials for
Maxigesic oral and IV formulations are largely completed. We are also introducing 2020 estimates
(see Exhibit 4), which include operating revenue of $120.7m, indicating growth of 21.1%, with